

No. 23-5572

---

---

IN THE

*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

JOSEPH W. FISCHER, *Petitioner (Defendant)*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondent*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the District of  
Columbia Circuit (Record No. 22-3038)

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANT FISCHER FROM  
FORMERFEDS GROUP FREEDOM  
FOUNDATION, and MEMBERS, *et. al,***

---

Edward Lacy Tarpley, Jr.  
EDWARD L. TARPLEY, JR. APLC  
819 Johnston Street  
Alexandria, LA 71301  
Telephone: (318) 487-1460  
Email: Ed@EdTarpley.com

January 29, 2024

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION: <i>Posture of this Brief</i> .....	3
INTRODUCTION: <i>Introduction to the Case</i> .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT OF BRIEF .....	5
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	11
A. THIS COURT REVIVED “LENITY” EARLIER THIS YEAR IN <i>BITTNER</i> .....	11
B. U.S. GOVERNMENT ADMITS THAT 18 U.S.C. 1512(c)(2) DOES NOT APPLY ....	12
C. KEY TERM “CORRUPTLY” NEEDS TO BE ADDRESSED .....	13
D. CONGRESS SAID “CORRUPTLY” NOT “UNLAWFULLY” .....	19
E. CONGRESSIONAL INTENT SHOWN BY OTHER STATUTES THAT APPLY...	21
F. TERM “CORRUPTLY” UNWORKABLE, CONSTITUTIONALLY INVALID .....	23
G. “CORRUPTLY” MEANS IMMORAL, SUCH AS AN ACT OF BRIBERY .....	24
H. VOID FOR VAGUENESS OR OVERBREADTH OF “CORRUPTLY” ....	28
CONCLUSION .....	34
AMICUS IN SUPPORT.....	40
KEY STATUTES STATED IN FULL .....	(App.) 44
CAMBRIDGE DICTIONARY .....	(App.) 56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474, 130 S. Ct. 2499, 177 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2010).....	12
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531, 114 S.Ct. 1757, 128 L.Ed.2d 556 (1994).....	21
<i>Bittner v United States</i> 143 S. Ct. 713 (Feb. 23, 2023).....	12, 13
<i>Chicago v. Environmental Defense Fund</i> , 511 U.S. 328, 388 (1994) .....	21
<i>Coates v. Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611, 91 S.Ct. 1686, 29 L.Ed. 2d 214 (1971) .....	31
<i>Commission for Lawyer Discipline v. Benton</i> , 980 S.W.2d 425, 435 (Tex. 1998) .....	34
<i>Duncan v Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 158, 121 S.Ct. 2087, 150 L.Ed.2d 198 (2001) .....	21
Govt's Supplemental Brief On 18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(2), Sept. 22, 2021, <i>United States v. Thomas Caldwell /</i> <i>Crowl, et al.</i> , Case 1:21-cr-00028, Dkt. #437.....	8
<i>Hobbs v. Thompson</i> , 448 F.2d 456, 460 (5th Cir. 1971).....	34, 35
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591, 595 (2015) .....	31, 33
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415, 83 S. Ct. 328 (1963) .....	34
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593, 616 (1995) .....	25
<i>United States v. North</i> , 910 F.2d 843, 881 (D.C. Cir. 1990) (per curiam), <i>withdrawn and superseded in part by</i> <i>United States v. North</i> , 920 F.2d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1990) (per curiam).....	26
<i>United States v. North</i> , 920 F.2d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1990) (per curiam).....	8, 26
<i>United States v. Pettibone</i> , 148 U.S. 197, 206-207 (1893) .....	9, 36
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257, 1261- 1262, 194 L.Ed.2d 387 (2016).....	32

## **Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1505.....	7, 24
18 U.S.C. § 1512.....	5, 10, 19, 22
18 U.S.C. § 1512(c) .....	29, 35
18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(2) 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 12, 13, 17, 25, 33, 35	
18 U.S.C. § 1515.....	24
18 U.S.C. § 1515(b) .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1752(a)(2).....	22, 23
40 U.S. Code § 5104(e)(2)(D) .....	22
40 U.S. Code § 5104(e)(2)(F).....	23
40 U.S.C. § 5104(e)(2)(C).....	23
40 U.S.C. § 5104(e)(2)(G).....	23
40 U.S.C. §§ 5101 – 5109 .....	6, 10, 22
Chapter 73 of Title 18 of the United States Code.....	30
First Amendment to the U.S. Constitution ....	10, 33, 34, 36
IRS Code Section 501(c)(3) .....	1, 2

## **Other Authorities**

Bible KJV Acts 13:36, Acts 2:31

<https://www.biblegateway.com/passage/> ..... 28

Cambridge dictionary.

<https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/corrupt>..... 26

Daniel A. Shtob, “Corruption of a Term: The Problematic Nature of 18 U.S.C. §1512(c), the New Federal Obstruction of Justice Provision,” 57 *Vanderbilt Law Review* 1429 (2019),

<https://scholarship.law.vanderbilt.edu/vlr/vol57/iss4/69>, 29, 30
